FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Colin J. Withers, Trustee ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3™
CASE NUMBER: 2024-0135-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 5%
HEARING DATE: September 26, 2024 PREPARED BY: Sara Anzelmo

Planner
REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow dwelling additions (second story over existing first
floor and two-story addition) with less setbacks than required on property located at 656 Shore
Road in Severna Park.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 10,403 square feet of land and is located with approximately 141 feet
of frontage on the east side of Shore Road, west of Laurel Place. It is identified as Lots 1 & 2 and
part of Lots 3 & 4 of Parcel 38 in Block 4 on Tax Map 31 in the Carrollton Manor subdivision.

The property is zoned R5 — Residential District, lies entirely within the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area overlay, and is designated as IDA — Intensely Developed Area. It is improved with a
one-story, single-family, detached dwelling with a basement and other associated facilities.

PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to construct a second story addition over a portion of the existing one
story dwelling and to construct a two-story addition with a basement and built-in garage onto
the front. A portion of the existing dwelling will be removed in order to remedy the current
encroachment into the Laurel Place right-of-way.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-4-701 of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code provides that a principal structure in an R5
District shall be set back a minimum of 25 feet from the front lot line and 20 feet from the corner
side lot line. The proposed dwelling additions would be constructed as close as four feet from the
front lot line (abutting Shore Road) and as close as six feet from the corner side lot line (abutting
Laurel Place), necessitating variances of 21 feet and 14 feet, respectively.

FINDINGS

The subject property is triangular at the north end and irregularly shaped at the south end. The lot
exceeds the minimum 60-foot width and the minimum 7,000 square foot area required in an RS



District. The existing critical area lot coverage is 1,864 square feet, and the proposed coverage
would increase to 2,270 square feet.

A review of the 2024 County aerial photograph shows an eclectic mix of dwellings in this older
waterfront community. According to State tax assessment records, the subject dwelling was
constructed in 1951, prior to the enactment of zoning regulations. The existing house is located
near the intersection of Shore Road and Laurel Place, in an acutely angled area of the site, causing
expansion to be problematic without setback relief. A portion of the existing dwelling
(approximately 4’ by 38”) encroaches into the Laurel Place right-of-way.

The Health Department commented that the property is served by public water and sewer
facilities. Therefore, the Department has no objection.

For the granting of a zoning variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of
certain unique physical conditions peculiar to or inherent in the lot or because of exceptional
circumstances, strict implementation of the Code would result in practical difficulties or an
unnecessary hardship. In this case, the property is a uniquely shaped corner lot, and further
development is constrained by the practical limitations of the existing dwelling location (c. 1951).

Approval of the variances may alter the essential character of the neighborhood, as the substantial
three-level addition would be located a mere four feet from the front lot line, having a significant
visual impact on the streetscape. The variances would not substantially impair the appropriate use
or development of adjacent properties, as the additions would exceed the minimum setback
required from the only adjacent property. There is no evidence to indicate that the variance would
be detrimental to the public welfare.

Given the unique lot shape and the nonconforming location of the existing house within an
acutely angled portion of the property, it is clear that some setback relief is warranted. However, it
does not appear that any consideration was given to the shape of the lot when designing the
proposed additions. The dwelling could have been designed to be more respectful of the front
setback by expanding a lesser distance to the west and extending more to the south. In fact, given
that the area of the proposed addition that is closest to the front lot line is an excessive 19.5° by
23.6° multi-level porch/deck area, the applicant could have reduced or angled that area in order to
minimize the requested front variance.

The applicant’s letter of explanation provided no justification for the variances at all, nor did it
explain what alternatives were considered and why the current proposal represents the minimum
variances necessary to afford relief. Alternative options exist that would minimize the front
setback variance in order to lessen the visual impact on Shore Road. Therefore, the variances
cannot be supported as proposed.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be
granted, this Office recommends denial of the proposed zoning variances to § 18-4-701.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other
approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the
lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria.



CASE # 2-70175-23

THIS DOCUMENT IS CERTIFIED TO

Algn OF
UNIVERSAL NEW HHOJE 7 A
TITLE UiiNG SIQME ////é

e .2 mq/wmen’.

LOT 1

195'% 236"
ar]

- Der

i
-
2
= o
PROFSED 25™pY W
DWELING AvdiTiol <7 2w
(OTH BSEMALT 345" -4
=
- ¢
o
.
g ;
: feeee |
a. ’
/
/
THE LEVEL OF ACCURACY OF
DISTANCES TO APPARENT n
PROPERTY LINES 1S -
T LEGEND
LOCATION DRAWING OF: P KL Wavirbg gy
#656 SHORE ROAD ST -
LOTS 1, 2 & PART OF 3 & 4, BLOCK 2 |5, 225 memcnonise
PLAT BOOK 2, PLAT 23 [ P and e oK
CARROLLTON MANOR o Associates, Inc. ﬂ
LIBER 2688, FOLIO 889 g O O PRy Serving D.C. and MD
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND ;E PUELC UTUTY ESuT 14604 Elm Street, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772
SCALE 1"=30" DATE 10-31-2023 Phone. 301-888-1111 Fax: 301-888-1114
DRAWN BY: AP FILE # 238582-152 Email: orders@duley bz On the web www duley biz
OF MAR" SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE DULEY & ASSOC.

cmnnzwnm-!mzmmmmmummmw
WORK REFLECTED REQUREMENTS

mvmmmmwmm—w

MSMYIIW“'YYOIMMVMMIT.M“AMMAWW
OR TS AGENTS IN TION WITH THE FINANCING OR
THE LEVEL OF ACCURACY FOR Thes DRAMING 1S 2> mmmmmm“mhm
BULING

oPeeOn
BE SHOMN ¥ (T APPEARS ENCROACHMENTS BAY EXUST A BOUNDARY SURVEY 1S RECOMMENDED

WILL GIVE YOU A 100%
FULL CREDIT TOWARDS
UPGRADING THIS
SURVEY TO A
"BOUNDARY/STAKE
SURVEY FOR ONE
YEAR FROM THE DATE
OF THIS SURVEY

EXCLUDING DC BBALT CITY




656 SHORE RD.
SEVERNA PARK MD.
21146
BUILDING ADDITION

DAMAT SERVICES INC.
ARCHIT L owe

£ TN - WD
@ = dmvivrtsBpncon|

General Notes:

1. DO NOT SCALE

2. All dimensions are to
face of drywall, unless
otherwise noted.

O ¢
-—
CONSTRUCTION AREA CONTACT INFORMATION Z
D x =
O v a) X
— o
o e Z X
@ INTERIOR ELEVATIONS N prd
DESIGN TEAM ° = O
0 PARTITON TvPE _ S
DRAWINGS BY: DAMAT SERVICES INC. FhisHEs —_— L
pearatie Q n
P.OBOX 3784 & NOTE (PLAN OR ELEVATION)
CROFTON MD, 21114 D :
i 3550023 (m)]
O WINDOW TYPE n R
bﬂaﬁﬁmszm
ENGINEER : QUINTON E. WORRELL R Ll
ASSOCIATES o
7304 GEORGIA AVE NWSTE 3 O
WASHINSTON, 5C 20012 (@)
{(202) 491-8309 O H
L. (Yo}
s U _
g
w3
S
s D
o
COVERSHEET
PRI SET: 05.182024
.
DESIGN CRITERIA W 2145
1. FLOOR LIVE LOAD = 40 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT (psf)
except in sleeping rooms where the live load = 30 psf
2. ROOF LIVE LOAD = 30 psf, with additional load for roof areas
subjected to drifting.
3. BASIC WIND SPEED = 115 mph, 3-second gusts, Seismic Design Category = B
4. FROST/FOOTING DEPTH = 30 INC. ‘s N
5. SOIL BEARING CAPACITY — 1500 PSI Professional Certification. I Hereby certify Rat L
6. SECTION 1608.2, GROUND SNOW LOADS. THE MINIMUM GROUND SNOW LOADS TO that these document were Prepared or Q\\N«h&xlﬁ
BE USED IN DETERMINING THE DESIGN SNOW LOADS FOR ROOF, INCLUDING SNOW Approved oy me, and that [ an o duly license g
- rofessional Engineer under the Laws of the
DRIFT SHALL BE THIRTY_FIVE (35) POUNDS PER SF. (PSF). State of Marylond License No. 8541, Expiration Om
Date 05-18-2024




)
ROOF SHIKES DR SHIGLES QN 415 FELT O 1/2° X, o
LA shem e o
a8 © 247 0.C., ATTACHED T0 TOP PLATES W/ 18 GAUGE. —
% T e W e
S Tl 7
()
o
: 25
. " M- >0
B e | - R L Eems? [T
e N O~
L S ot 0 . TR ng
® - ATn ©
[ — S w
W/ GONTINUGUS VENT |
TOP OF PLATE meuﬁx,.«mkwywxu«ﬂr\ywyu( A (o]
crom wouone T renm As
LT N
4656 S g
. o
% 1 STORY 2
> N ]
. STUCCO & FRAME % g
! 5 - , .
B W/BASEMENT HOUSE ° e oy 3R o E
, 5 P B PR
= I
© 1/2" GYP. BOARD
P
g |
5/8° PLYWCOD SUBFLOOR =
o T o e
=
Sl
W &=
J = o5 2
N m o o B
1= SueQ
1/2* GYP. BD. o W AMM W <3
~ = o A s
e 2 o s
24'-2 1/2" 20'-2 1/2"
n m W
N P —— o
= ot /2 B 0t AL ianon a =
, T s P o E
®
J— M2
<0~
& soe = a, < <
o —
Fp—
- . 1 o s Tag O
2 s o it sacms NN Z
& /6" PLTWGOD SUBFLOOR =
EXISTING FOOTPRINT PLAN e T © m a
FIRST FLOOR PLAN st Pel Sal =
ol ST FLe SN © )
1/4"=1'-0 % m

.
i el P
| AT FIRST NTERUR pAY, PROVDE
| AL 5o o e AT e 2w s @ 20 0
I 2| FOSTS; TZE NAL WITH 103 NALS £ TERPROCFING =)
| 3 TOP ANP BOTTOM, EACH SDE. TYP - wn
| L T =)
o L oo > b i oS
wom TP, | 20 wer = deopon "% NOTE: THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE USE OF 172 . s Z.
| peee THE BUILDER IN FACILITATING Sea
1 ot A e ﬂ\k b CONSTRUCTION. LEL
i wot e — ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE I = &
L Y SR — L] APPROXIMATE AND MAY VARY DUE TO s P srouno £ 0 =)
LM Xﬂ ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED IN THE FIELD. o T Lowe i Grioe =3
I OPTIONAL FEATURES, FINISHES, =
~ ELECTRICAL AND H.V.A.C. EQUIPMENT MAY TP O s T\
OR MAY NOT BE INDICATED ON PLANS. 0]
GUARD POST-TO-END JOIST i
D et aooNe PLAN VIEW = N.T.S. i cone.
2 44

GUARD POST-TO-END JOIST
SECTION = N.T.S. TYP. SIDE AND REAR WALL SECTION Q @ @uzr
NTS




] 0 Y S —
R —_— N
B B - 6-4 3/4" o
44'-4 3/4” w©
L |_7u/\ , 15-8 1/2" 17 w”a,v 18-6 1/2 1
dLosET 7 i+
21'-10 1/2"
% 1 NEW G- X 6-0W POKET
N X L DOOR FER COUES TYP.
SO B EXISTING FOOTPRINT|| PLAN
8 ° $FIRST EL&QRAPLAN 5
3 ¥ oE +1/4"=1"-0" 7 T
B > d e &
y ? i )
B B E I
™~ 12-0 1/2"
< 1 25"
F e FOYER AccESS @z r .
] - S —
o PN apiner o %v
. . Al MP ROM 1
—6 1/
e 644" W ] 10'-10 3/4"
b/ |
oLosET = GARAGE 1 CAFS =
i i
© CONER PATIO i L~ FOORET DOR © e
,W 2 O [k
e i ki X
2° [l PATHROOM || = BEDROOM #2 N
‘ e -
‘4 - 54" 132 1/2" 18’
[ L _
B ——
_ \; I I I | 1
v 21'-5 1/4" 1 21'-5 1/4” 4
EXISTING & PROPOSED
BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
1/4"=1'-0"
/ s NOTE: THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE USE OF
THE BUILDER IN FACILITATING
CONSTRUCTION.
DRIVEWAY

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE
APPROXIMATE AND MAY VARY DUE TO
ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED IN THE FIELD.
OPTIONAL FEATURES, FINISHES,
ELECTRICAL AND H.V.A.C. EQUIPMENT MAY
OR MAY NOT BE INDICATED ON PLANS.

4" CONCRETE SLAP WITH
6X6-29%29 MESH WIRE

OVER grmm VAPCR BARRIER AND
4" COMPACTED ERAVEL TYP.

2'x2x3 RIBIP INGLLATION

RO MIN. AL ARCUND

MU 12 FOUNDATION WAL
WITH ()#7816" Oc. AND
FLLED WITH CONCRETE
™

AND INSULATION DETAIL

1/4"=1"-0"

NEW 2X6 @16” 0.C.
SISTER TO EXISTING

2X4 NAILED

TOGETHER TD REINFORCE
PERIMETER WALL.

TYP.

EXISTING 2X4 STUD
©@16" 0.C. TO STAY
AND BE REINFORCE

WITH NEW 2X6 NAILED

TOGETHER. TYP.

EXISTING INTERIOR DRYWALL
OR PLASTER TO BE REMOVE IT
TYP.

PERIMETER OF THE NEW
CONCRETE &LAB TYP |
f
GRADE o
el oo TP,
2' MN. E=
=
KEY FOOTING = 2|
%" CONTINUAUS B =
MIN. TYP. = k=l
= ]
_] -
LAX|Y" CONCRETE FOOTING
WITH ()48 AND 20" BELON
GRAVE MIN ., 5 TP,
24
FOOTING & CMU CONNECTION DETAIL

T
(
/‘\7

~

R20

EXISTING EXTERIOR
SHEETING TO BE FIXED
AS NEEDED. TYP.

EXISTING SIDING T BE
CHANGE & SELECTED
BY OWNER. TYP.

SISTERING FRAMING WALL

1ST FLOOR ONLY (PERIMETER WALL ONLY)

N.T.S.

NOTE: ALL BRACING WALLS
ON %" SHEATHING CONTINUOUS

DAMAT Services Inc.
Jorge Valverde

FEBRUARY 1.2024

MR. JOSE

OWNER

DAMAT SERVICES INC
JORGE VALVERDE
240.535.0223

656 SHORE RD.
21146
BUILDING ADDITION

SEVERNA PARK MD.

WOOD BOARDS

METHOD: CWSPS

"CONTINUOUS WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANEL SHEATHING.”

EXISTING & PROPOSED
BASEMENT FLOOR AREA
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

AQOZ




224 3/4

3-6 3/4"

p—— ——
) 3 5 3
cLosET Azt 174 13
5 w
<
»
ﬁ g °
staRs L ¥
172 1/2" .
<
. >
ES i 5
o oo KIEHEN T B
LN ROOM i RS
Up 8w i
< ~
~” I
" ke o
] ¥ o
o B . FLOJR FROECTIN
B L Une
|
— I - 25
W LT L
) 23'-0 1/2" PANEL M N IBLAND B
[ N > mE Uj
L y . I nZ i
811 1/4" 12 112 0
- 76
23-6 1/2" 27 174
45 oY
b
N PINN& ROOM | FAMLY RooM =
) 2
FRONT DECK. (BALCONY) A - -
ki ©
>
.
>
I
- o 6" . " L
) 5 4-10 1/2 & &
- L
IS
)
256 1/2" T 21'-5 1/4" v 21'-5 1/4" T

EXISTING & PROPOSED
1ST. FLOOR PLAN
1/4"=1'-0"

xterior Sheathing
Wall
Stud dling

Flashing is tucked underneath siding
bent over top edge of ledger board.

\lama%@ Boor
1
Botton E%w\\

RIn Jolst———————=

Log screy extend Into
ouse frdming members

DECK  JOIST:

= edger
¥
<l olst Honger
Masonry > B
Foundation N ‘ Remove siding to expose sheathing

for attaching ledger

JOIST

LEDGER CONNECTION TO wOOD-FRAMED
WALL

CORNER DETAIL (BRACING)

Scale = N.T.S

11/2" 2

PosT

BASE.—1ST FL. 7 1/2"
1ST FL=2ND FL 7 5/16"
2ND FL. TO ATTIC 7 1/4"

STAIR DETAIL

SCALE=N.TS.

STAIR SECTION B-B

SCALE=N.T.S.

DESIGN CRITERIA

1. FLOOR LIVE LOAD = 40 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT (psf)
except in sleeping rooms where the live load =
2. ROOF LIVE LOAD = 30 psf, with additional load for roof areas

subjected to drifting.

3. BASIC WIND SPEED = 115 mph, 3-second gusts, Seismic Design Category = B

4. FROST/FOOTING DEPTH = 30 INC.
5. SOIL BEARING CAPACITY ASSUMED 1500 PSF

30 psf

NOTE: ALL BRACING WALLS

ON %” SHEATHING CONTINUOUS
WOOD BOARDS

METHOD: CWSPS

"CONTINUOUS WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANEL SHEATHING.”

THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE USE OF

THE BUILDER IN FACILITATING
CONSTRUCTION.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE
APPROXIMATE AND MAY VARY DUE TO
ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED IN THE FIELD.
OPTIONAL FEATURES, FINISHES,
ELECTRICAL AND H.V.A.C. EQUIPMENT MAY
OR MAY NOT BE INDICATED ON PLANS.

DAMAT Services Inc.
Jorge Valverde

FEBRUARY 1,2024

MR. JOSE

OWNER

DAMAT SERVICES INC
JORGE VALVERDE
240.535.0223

656 SHORE RD.
21146
BUILDING ADDITION

SEVERNA PARK MD.

1ST. FLOOR PLAN

EXISTING & PROPOSED
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

AQO3




) i 3
444 3/4° c
RS
BASE CABINET
g So
0
e e - . NOTE: THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE USE OF o
| il T2 12 iy o ZO%@: ALL BRACING WALLS THE BUILDER IN FACILITATING B8
e v - ON Je" SHEATHING CONTINUOUS Mwwmoe@mwm@%m INDICATED ARE o=
© : o2l 1/47) i
i N & W«i . WOOD BOARDS APPROXIMATE AND MAY VARY DUE TO S%
e 172 1/2" . 5 N METHOD: CWSPS ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED IN THE FIELD. =
T S » R N . » OPTIONAL FEATURES, FINISHES, <0
— - = r E 3 CONTINUOUS EOOU: STRUCTURAL ELECTRICAL AND H.V.A.C. EQUIPMENT MAY =
. 4 » " PANEL SHEATHING. OR MAY NOT BE INDICATED ON PLANS. ADn 9
¥ i
N L
xA,u FAMILY ROOM - m
- X
X . 4 ferone re e o .
M W gt 3-8 1/2° 28" |1 26" N m
] i 616 3/4" & &5 1/4" 5 4 o
o L )
e W w “
— 5 uv g2 N.w%tyzim 6 o N1 1/2" M 9'-2 1/2" H
8-5 1/4" 13 C M
21 1/4" coetr m m
EER
. 8 EL
it FRONT DEGK. (PALCONY) Y S |if |fgw m
) g | £ [12E¢
. M MASTER BEPROOM A = 12" ABOVE ROOF OF SNOW = o |FASa
N - ACCUMULATION LEVEL.
23'—6 1/2" e BEPROOM #1
B= 8" MIN. 20" MAX. EXCECY IN
_— AREAS WITH EXTREM COLD a8 =z
. > TEMPERATURES (BELOW O F.) S O
i& SEOENAN THE 10" MIN 8 =
" [ T r .
Y [ mﬂ 1/47 | a4 M m
i ROOF TOP TERMINATION mZoAQ
© pALCANY . SCALE = N.TS. mun A<+ <
EXISTING & PROPOSED | = = -
2ND. FLOOR PLAN w0 ANn N
1/4"=1'-0" —
o q
MAXIMUM NAIL SAPACING le) E L
FOR PERIMETEROF PANEL © V b
o R
282 n A
528
L]
NOTE: e s s .0
DETAIL ASSUMES THE USE OF 6d COMMON xkg
NALS MINMUM (0. el ol 238
PNEUNATIC NAILING IS USED, UPZIDE NAIL ol o ws
BRAGED WALL. TO 8d COMNO! o| o} C W &
52 g gy s NS e VS, Uik 1o 36 Coons. ’ NIt "
ML CORNER DETAIL (BRACING) o o o o &7 Lg m 2
[p— e — — g& Nz <
¥IXT T0 BV PANEL " B pavEL " °l N Ty OMT
g [ m.” A R e 558
= ! o 4
) . b =z
o . | %F 88
o o na = e
10" [Cuwmeoswmse . ., g m =
e o ; I i i 12
NOTE: ABOVE TABLE ASSUMES FULLY SHEATED CONSTRUCTION lo| lo] < o
BRAGED WAL (CONTINOUS STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING) IN ACCORDANCE WITH = ©
%amwz R . o’ THE IRC 2003 CODE. SECTION R802105 °| ol ol °
T A e e y OFFSETS IN BRACED WALL LINES u i
For SI 1Tt = 304.8 mm SCALE = N.T.5. oo © o o o o o o o
FIGURE  2308.9.3
BASIC COMPONENTS OF THE LATERAL BRACING SYSTEM FOR Ty e AT
Scale = N.T.S >© @ Qw




CLADDING WOOP EXTERIOR
FINISH. PER CODES.

_CLADDING Woop EXTERICR
FINISH. PER COPES.

STLECo WAL
(LIBHT ERAY)

IWHITE (R DARK. GRAY
COR (BRUK (R STONE —_|

T T O

36'-5 1/4"

WHITE R DARK GRAY
QLR (BRICK OR STONE.
VENEER)

CLADDING WOD EXTERIOR
FINIeH. PER cOPES.

EXISTING & PROPOSED e ot o
FRONT ELEVATION ol bl

1/4"=1"—0"

NOTE: ALL BRACING WALLS
ON %" SHEATHING CONTINUOUS e
WOOD BOARDS e
METHOD: CWSPS

"CONTINUOUS WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANEL SHEATHING.”

NOTE: THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE USE OF
THE BUILDER IN FACILITATING
CONSTRUCTION.
ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE
APPROXIMATE AND MAY VARY DUE TO
ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED IN THE FIELD.
OFTIONAL FEATURES, FINISHES,
ELECTRICAL AND H.V.A.C. EQUIPMENT MAY
OR MAY NOT BE INDICATED ON PLANS.

SHORE RD.

1

STULLo WAL
(LIEHT @RAY)

— M REAR METAL
D o

DAMAT Services Inc.
Jorge Valverde

JANUARY 3 2024
DRAWING BY:

DATE:

DESIGN BY:
DAMAT SERVICES INC

BUILDER:

OWNER:
MR. JOSE
OWNER

JORGE VALVERDE ——
240.535.0223

656 SHORE RD.
21146
BUILDING ADDITION

SEVERNA PARK MD.

i B

- EXISTING & PROPOSED
SIDE ELEVATION (SOUTH)
1/4"=1'-0"

LAUREL PL.

PROPOSED NEW
ELEVATIONS

A0OS




NOTE: ALL BRACING WALLS
LAPNG WOOP EXTERIGR ON %” SHEATHING CONTINUOUS
FINISH. PER CODES. WOOD BOARDS
I METHOD: CWSPS
"CONTINUOUS WOOD STRUCTURAL

DAMAT Services Inc.
Jorge Valverde

; PANEL SHEATHING.”
.
] ] NOTE: THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE USE OF
THE BUILDER IN FACILITATING
. CONSTRUCTION.
W ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE <+ .
- APPROXIMATE AND MAY VARY DUE TO m m
N ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED IN THE FIELD. ® o
~ OPTIONAL FEATURES, FINISHES, R Z
T [ [ BSTRGD Ki e o S
J ﬁ J :
— — —f— g |
LAUREL PL. n &
EXISTING & PROPOSED gg.,
REAR ELEVATION (WEST) 5§
"=1"-Q" e g
1/4"=1"-0 nm fe Mm -
o g | 3k
-8 |28 |E8S8J
suomve v orE N g 3
AR GROK %%Msmﬁ# D = =
R & e
i ==
= HEE
ELEVATION EXAMPLE o~
STUCCO WITH CLADDING WOOD FINISH Bano
zZNE
~
e 3
Y I CEm o
W ywnmﬂv%mm n [as]
-
3 £
zZ
(=]
8E
as
EXISTING & PROPOSED mm
SIDE ELEVATION (NORTH) &
1/4"=1'-0"

SHORE RD.




PE

EXISTING MU &°
FONDATION WALL T

EXISTING cMU 8"
FAUNPATION WAL To
PE PEMOLISHED INCLUPING

PER

EXSTING CONCRETE FOOTING

COPES. TYF.

5.5'APROX.

PEMALISHED INELLPING
EXSTING cONCRETE FOOT N
PER CDES. TYP. P o o
R —--
& EXISTING 24°K(2" GONCRETE.
mrA FOOTING TG REMAIN.
N TYP.
©
R a
"ol
PR T et Sttt Bl eyttt =
i,
Sk EXSTING CMJ 8 FOUNDATION EXISTING OMU 8 FOLNDATION
cR WAL 1) RN TP WAL T6 REAN. TV,
© T
o

NEW oMU

NOTE:

5" FONDATION WALL
SO PLASTER FER
2ovES. TYF.

EXISTING CMU 2 FOLNDATION
WAL TO REVAN. TYP.

EXISTING Z4'X|2” CONCRETE
FOOTNG TG RENAN
TYP.

EXISTING CONGRETE
LA T2 REMAN
™.

EXSTNG L#Y(2" SONGRETE
FOUTNG 10 REMAN
.

EXISTING MU &' FOLNDATION
WALL TO REMAIN. TYP.

EXSTING eMJ 8" FALNDATION
WALL TO REMAIN. TYP.

EXIBTING 242" CONRETE
FOOTING TO REMAN.
™.

EXSTING 241" CONCRETE
FOOTING T2 REVAN
i

EXSTING CM) 87 FANDATION
WAL TO REMAN. TYP.

EXISTING 240" CONGRETE
FOUTNG T2 REMAN
.

NEW 243"
M. TP

NEW 4% CONGRETE FOOTING.
WITH ()45 A 57" DELON ERADE
MINTYE.

AALTRONG WITH (DES. TP,

NEW 242" CONCRETE F@aTING
MIN. TYP.
21'-6 |1/2"

MN. TYP-

EXISTING & PROPOSED
FOUNDATION FLOOR PLAN

1/4=1"—0"

WWI
4

THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE USE OF
THE BUILDER IN FACILITATING
CONSTRUCTION.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE
APPROXIMATE AND MAY VARY DUE TO
ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED IN THE FIELD.
OPTIONAL FEATURES, FINISHES,
ELECTRICAL AND H.V.A.C. EQUIPMENT MAY
OR MAY NOT BE INDICATED ON PLANS.
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MN TYP.

NEW #CONCRETE SLAp
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4" CONPACTED ERAVEL
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NEW 243" CONCRETE FO0TING
WTH ()5 A 20 BELON ERAE
NIN. T
NEW CMJ 8" FOUNDATION WAL
WITH ()80 TYP. AND.
FLLED WITH cONRETE
™.

196 1/2"

NEW H9X2" CONCRETE
FOUTNG WITH ()HEQ.

NEW |0MU B° FANDATION WALL.
WITH (V4816 DL TYP._AD
FLLED WITH GONCRETE

VP

NEW 24K CONCRETE FOCT
NN, TP

21'-5 1/4”

MN. TYP.

69'—4 3/4"

New 4" concrete slab with

F 6X6-2.9X2.9 over
57 blue stone gravel

L_\‘\

T

NEW 242" CONRETE FOOTING
WITH ()45 AP 37" BELON ERAE
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| BEEaE N

WITH ()5 AP 30 BELOW ERAE

4" CONCRETE 9LAB WITH
He-292.9 MESH WRE

NER 4mm VAPGR PARRIER AND

A" COMPACTED GRAVEL TYP. MU 12" FOUNDATION WALL.
_ WITH ()45@16" OL. AND

e P FILLED WITH CONCRETE
RIZ MIN. AL ARCUND I
PERMETER OF THE NEW
CONCRETE SLAB TVF.
GRADE

X" CONCRETE FOOTING
WITH (2)45 ANP 30" BELOW

CONRETE FooTING

WITH (D45 AP 20" BELON eRATE

NEW OMJ 8" FANDATIN WAL
WITH (JeDL. TYP. AND
FILLED WITH CONGRETE

™.

FOOTING & CMU
AND INSULATION

o 1/4"=1"-0

7 NEW 242" CONCRETE

MIN. TYP.

Ne |

NEW CMJ 3" FELNPATION WAL 7
WITH (}#48602. TYP. AD

[ GROUND

#5816" OcC| TYP.
2' MIN.

30" MIN.

12"

SRAE MIN 2 T

CONNECTION DETAIL
DETAIL

FooTING

WITH (5 AD 20" PELOW ERAE

Existing Wall

Clean Existing Face
& Apply bunding compund
to accept new concrete

Hilti Epoxy Bonding
Anchorage

3" (CLR — Min.)

3 — 4 EW

FOOTING ATTACH SECTION (TYP)

Scale N.T.S

6mm Vapor Barrier

NOTE: ALL BRACING WALLS
ON %" SHEATHING CONTINUOU
WOOD BOARDS

METHOD: CWSPS

"CONTINUOUS WOOD STRUCTURAL

PANEL SHEATHING.”

S

YP.

Scale N.T.8
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EXISTING & PROPOSED
1ST. FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
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i i

JANUARY 3 2024

DAMAT Services Inc.
Jorge Valverde

MR. JOSE
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DAMAT SERVICES INC

JORGE VALVERDE ——

240.535.0223

NOTE: ALL BRACING WALLS

ON 1" SHEATHING CONTINUOUS
WOOD BOARDS

METHOD: CWSPS

"CONTINUOUS WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANEL SHEATHING."

656 SHORE RD.
SEVERNA PARK MD.

21146
BUILDING ADDITION

NOTE: THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE USE OF

THE BUILDER IN FACILITATING
CONSTRUCTION.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE
APPROXIMATE AND MAY VARY DUE TO
ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED IN THE FIELD.
OPTIONAL FEATURES, FINISHES,
ELECTRICAL AND H.V.A.C. EQUIPMENT MAY
OR MAY NOT BE INDICATED ON PLANS.

EXISTING & PROPOSED
1ST. FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
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21'-4 3/4”

EXISTING & PROPOSED
2ZND. FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

1/4"=1"—0

CLOSED SOFFIT

NOTE: ALL BRACING WALLS

ON %” SHEATHING CONTINUOUS
WOOD BOARDS

METHOD: CWSPS

"CONTINUOUS WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANEL SHEATHING.”

APA RATED

Protect edges of
Exposure P sheathing
Ggainst exposure o weather

Any appropriate grade of
mxmml%\u _unuzm,w wmw soffit
Wall sheathing not shown

for clarity

Continuous screened vent
or louvered vent

Leove 1/8” space ot dll ponel end and edge
joints. Support oll panel edges.

SHEATHING

o o
o a.
3/4" Maximum Bolt
diometer (Typical)
STD. STL.
coL. 4" (TYP)
o o
o a,
3/4" Moximum Bolt
diameter (Typical)
STD. SIL.
oL 4” (TYP)

END AND INTERMIADIATE BEARING DETAILS

Scale = N.T.S.

. 2"
3-9
22t
Bge
— 9
~ God
. ics
CORNER DETAIL (BRACING) =
Scale = N.T.S s
Licol.
STAIR SECTION B-B STAIR DETAIL
SCALE=N.T.8. SCALE=N.T.S,
.
T
B
| oo o _ o

SECTION (TYP.)

4 g5 EW

NOT TO SCALE
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NOTE: THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE USE OF
THE BUILDER IN FACILITATING
CONSTRUCTION.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE
APPROXIMATE AND MAY VARY DUE TO
ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED IN THE FIELD.
OPTIONAL FEATURES, FINISHES,
ELECTRICAL AND H.V.A.C. EQUIPMENT MAY
OR MAY NOT BE INDICATED ON PLANS.

17'-7 3/4"

25-6 1/2"

EXISTING & PROPOSED
2ND. FLOOR PLAN
1/4"=1'-0"

HURRICANE CLIPS. (TYP)
@ TRUSS

139"

21'-5 1/4" 23'-5 1/4"

X

KR

CONTINUOUS METAL HOOK STRIP

SARNACLAD METAL FASTENED 4 IN. 0.C.,
STAGGERED USING GALVANIZED ANNULAR
RING NAILS OR OTHER ACCEPTABLE FASTENER

SARNAFIL FLASHING STRIP,
SECURELY ANCHORED CM

SECUREMENT FASTENED AT
TREATED WOOD NAILER BASE OF WALL OR CURB

SECURELY ANCHORED G

SARNAFIL FLASHING TO
ACCEPTABLE SUBSTRATE

SPECIFIED SARNAFIL SECUREMENT

HOT-AIR WELD
SARNAFIL MEMBRANE
MULTI-
PURPOSE
TAPE

JANUARY 3 2024

DAMAT Services Inc.
Jorge Valverde

STRUCTURAL DECK

L AR / VAPOR BARRIER (AS REQUIRED)

INSULATION SECURELY FASTENED

NOTES:

1) NAILERS SHALL BE SEGURELY ANGHORED TO THE DEGK TO RESIST A MINIMUM FORGE
OF 300 POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT. REFER TO FACTORY MUTUAL DATA SHEET 1-49.

2) VAPOR BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED AT EDGES.

3) APPROVED FOR SIKAPLAN AND SIKAPLAN NDL WARRANTIES.

PARAPET WALL WITH SARNACLAD METAL

NOTE: ALL BRACING WALLS

ON %” SHEATHING CONTINUOUS
WOOD BOARDS

METHOD: CWSPS

"CONTINUOUS WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANEL SHEATHING.”

MR. JOSE

OWNER

240.535.0223

DAMAT SERVICES INC
JORGE VALVERDE ——

656 SHORE RD.
SEVERNA PARK MD.
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A = 12" ABOVE ROOF OF SNOW
ACCUMULATION LEVEL.

B= 8" MIN. 20" MAX. EXCECY IN
AREAS WITH EXTREM COLD
TEMPERATURES (BELOW 0 F.)
THE 10" MIN.

ROOF TOP TERMINATION

SCALE = N.T.S.

EXISTING & PROPOSED
2ND. FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
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2X BLOCKING W/ 2 1/2* FH WD. SCREWS
AT 47 OC, TYPICALLY

HANDRAILCVERIFY

TOOL SAFETY GRODVES STOP TOOLS 3
FRON EACH END OF TREADOMIT GRODVES
[F SCHED OR DET. CALLS FOR OTHERWISE

CAPPED END, VELD AND GRIND SHOOTH

METAL BRACKET

VERIFY WALL THICKNESS SEE PLANS

INTERIOR FINISH ONE HOLR RATED
AT STAIR

ALT. INSULATE_UNDER SIDE OF STAIRS
W7 R-19 BATTS

SEE STRUCTLRAL FOR SLAB THICKNESS
AND REINFORCING

MOLDING

11/8°%1 3/8° WOOD WALL STRINGER

374+ PLYVIDD TREAD
BALLISTER DOVETAILED INTD TREAD
cove MoLDmG

2012 STRINGERS AT 12° OC. W/4-1ed

AT EACH STUD ALT. 3* USE IRYVALL
SCREWS

1 1/2” DUTER FINISH VOOD STRINGER

INSULATE STAIR WALLS W/ R-11 SOUND
BATTS

BOOB® PO®OLIRY RO ® ®OOR®ORE®
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N
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M
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J

k PLAN VIEW

ELEVATION
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2 e

RAIL END RETURN

(3 STAIR RAILING

SCALE 3 = T

(3)  STAIR RAILING

(2 STAIR FINISH DETAIL

212

NOTE:

2 12

7

7

SECTION

STAIR NOTES

)

@

E

o

o

|

HANDRAILS

C. EXTEND HANDRALLS 12* NOSING OF TOP
TREAD AND 12* PLUS TREAD WIDTH BEYOND
THE BOTTOM NOSING.

D. RETURN AND TERMINATE ENDS OF HANDRALLS
O WALL OR POST,

E. PROVIDE 1 1/2° CLEAR BETWEEN HANDRALL
AND VAL,

F. CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION HAND GRIP
PORTION OF HANDRALLS: 1 1/4° MINIMOM

TREADS

A ALL TREADS SURFACES ARE T0 BE SLIP
RESISTENT

B. ALL_EXPOSED EDGES OF TREADS ARE TO
BE_SHOOTH.ROUNDED CR_CHAMPHERED. NO
ABRUPT EDGES AT LOWER FRONT EDGE OF
NOSING

NOSING

A NOSING PROJECTION PAST FACE OR RISER
BELOV TO BE 1 1/2° MAXIMUM,

RISERS

A SUFFICIENTLY SOLID TO PREVENT PASSAGE
OF DBJECTS LARGER THAN 1/4”

DIMENSIONS nLESS NOTED OTHERWISEY
A, RISERS' 7 1/2° MAX. VERT., 4° MIN
B. TREADS' 10° MINIMUM HERIZINTAL.

THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE USE OF

THE

BUILDER IN FACILITATING

CONSTRUCTION.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE
APPROXIMATE AND MAY VARY DUE TO
ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED IN THE FIELD.
OPTIONAL FEATURES, FINISHES,
ELECTRICAL AND H.V.A.C. EQUIPMENT MAY
OR MAY NOT BE INDICATED ON PLANS.

bl

®

MAXIMUM VARIATION IN HEIGHT
OF RISERS OR WIDTH OF TREADS

IN ANY GIVEN FLIGHT: 1/4“

®
@
=

x

1TMIN. TYP. ﬂw

1 WOOD STAIR DETAIL

N.T.S.

N.T.S.

MINIMUM HEADROOM CLEARANCE

THE STAIRWELL : 6'-8" MINIMUM CLEAR

. MAXIMUM VERTICAL D@A}oz.mm BETWEEN

STAIRWAY LANDINGS: 12'-|

. STAIR LANDINGS:

A STAIR LANDINGS SHALL BE THE SAME WIDTH AND DEPTH AS
THE STAIR IT SERVES WITH MINIMUM DIMENSIINS OF 36°
EACH VAY.

B. PROVIDE HANDRALL AT STAIRS AND 36° HIGH GUARD RAILC42‘ HIGH
MININUM IF OCCUPANCY LOAD IS HIGHER THAN LD)AT STAIR LANDINGS
VITH CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN BALLUSTERS AND HLRIZINTALTOP RAIL
AT 4 MIN. CLR. TYPICAL

SEE INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE

DETAILS AT PLANS FOR STAIR FINISHES.

. HANDICAPPED COMPLIANCE!

WATERIAL FOR THE STRIP AT EACH NOSING AND LANDING.

ENCLOSED USABLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS:

A SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH ONE-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE PROTECTION,

DAMAT Services Inc.
Jorge Valverde

JANUARY 3 2024

JORGE VALVERDE ——

DAMAT SERVICES INC
240.535.0223

MR. JOSE
OWNER

656 SHORE RD.
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SEVERNA PARK MD.
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July 10,2024

Letter of Explanation

We are going to proceed with the remodeling of the
existing house on this property and make a side
addition and a 2nd. additional floor. A substantial
area of the house that is invading public roads will
be demolished.

A contemporary design addition will be made with
deck areas on 2 levels and open space concept. The
garage area will be moved to be able to expand the
house in the area lost due to the demolition of the
area under non-regulation of the original house.



CRITICAL AREA REPORT WORKSHEET TO ACCOMPANY THE SITE PLAN

Permit Number
. 10403
Total Site Area Square Feet (1 Acre = 43,560 Square Feet)
Total Wooded Area 250 Square Feet- ‘Wooded” MEANS A BIOLOGICAL

COMMUNITY DOMINATED BY TREES AND OTHER WOODY PLANTS (SHRUBS AND
UNDERGROWTH), INCLUDING FORESTS THAT HAVE BEEN CUT BUT NOT CLEARED.

* Please Indicate Square Footage of Woodland Removed for the following:

1886 NA
1. House Sq. Ft. 5. Accessory Structure Sq. Ft.
. 100 .. NA
2. Septic or sewer Sq. Ft. 6. Additions Sq. Ft.
NA NA
3. Well Sq. Ft. 7. Storm Water Management Sq. Ft.
4. Driveway 384 Sq. Ft. 8. Other Clearing: work area; access; stockpiles,
etc. NA Sq. Ft.
50
* Total Woodland Removed = Sq. Ft.

“Impervious Coverage” IS ANY SURFACE THAT WILL NOT ABSORB LIQUID. THIS INCLUDES
ROOFEFS, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, AND ANY TYPE OF PAVEMENT. COMPACTED
GRAVAEL IS CONSIDERED AN IMPERVIOUS SURFACE.

* Please Indicate Square Footage of Impervious Coverage for the following:

Existing Impervious Proposed Impervious
14 1
1. House (roof area) 80 Sq. Ft. 1. House (roof area) 886 Sq. Ft.
. . 384 . . 384
2. Driveway + Sidewalks Sq. Ft. 2. Driveway + Sidewalks Sq. Ft.
N NA
3. Accessory Structures A Sq. Ft. 3. Accessory Structures Sq. Ft.
4. Additions NA Sq. Ft.
. . 2270
* Total Existing and Proposed Impervious Coverage Sq. Ft.

® PLEASE INCLUDE ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED SQUARE FOOTAGE.
COLIN J. WITHERS
(property owner and contract purchaser, if
apphcable) hereby certify that the above critical area worksheet is true and correct based upon personal
knowledge. I further declare that a copy of the foregoing document will be transferred to any purchaser of
this property from me (or corporation, if applicable) at the time of settlement. I hereby understand that
these computations shall be a binding part of issuance of a building permit for lot # 1,2,3.4, , block #
2 of Subdivision 170 .

I hereby certify that I have seen and read the record plat (if approved after 1986 and subject to Critical
Area requirements) and have indicated on the attached site plan any easements, buffers, or other
restrictions declared on said plat.

COLIN J. WITHERS (Signature) C. VAW (Date)

(Title)

(Signature) (Date)

(Title)




CRITICAL REPORT NARRATIVE July 11, 2024

A. Existing propose of the residence for Residential use (single family)
B. Predominant trees natives’ trees from Chesapeake Bay area.
We do not remove major of the trees on this project, we affect only 440 sf. Of land without any
vegetation (grass only).
C. We will minimize impact on water quality with silt fence all around construction areas.
D. The impervious surface area will be:
1. House area = 1860 sf
2. Driveway = 384 sf.
Total of imperious area = 2,244 SF.
E. None habitat protection areas on this project.



RYL AN D
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTII

M A

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294
Maryland Relay (TTY): 711
www.aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP
Health Officer

MEMORANDUM

TO: Sade Medina, Zoning Applications

Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301
FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager ()\Q

Bureau of Environmental Healthl _
DATE: July 19, 2024
RE: Colin J. Withers

656 Shore Road

Severna Park, MD 21146
NUMBER:  2024-0135-V
SUBJECT:  Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow a dwelling addition
(second floor) with less setbacks than required.

The Health Department has reviewed the above-referenced request. The property is served by
public water and sewer facilities. The Health Department has no objection to the above-referenced

request.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

(470 Sterling Seay






